


ENROLLED 

Senate Bill No. 141 

(By MR. BEAN) 

[Passed March 8, 1951; in effect July 1, 1951.] 

AN ACT to amend and reenact sections twelve and fourteen, 

article twelve, chapter sixty-two of the code of West Vir­

ginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, 

relating to probation and parole. 

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia: 

That sections twelve and fourteen, article twelve, chapter 

sixty-two of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine 

hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted 

to read as follows: 

Section 12. Director of Probation and Parole.-The 

2 governor, by and with the advice and consent of the 

3 senate, shall appoint a director of probation and parole, 

4 whose term of office shall be four years. In the event 

5 of the inability of the director to act, the governor may 
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6 appoint some person to. act temporarily in his stead. The 

7 director shall not engage in any other business . or pro-

8 fession, nor hold any other public office, nor shall he hold 

9 an office in any political party. He shall receive an an-
. .. .  ,,, 

10 nual salary, to be fixed by the governor, not to exceed 

11 seven thousand dollars and necessary expenses incurred 

12 in the discharge of his official duties. 

Sec. 14. Officers and Stajj.-The director of probation 

2 and parole shall have authority to appoint such state 

3 probation and parole officers and such other clerical as-

4 · sistants as may be necessary to the proper administration 

5 of this article, and to fix their salaries. He shall determine 

6 the qualifications of probation and parole officers and 

7 may from time to time conduct competitive examina-

8 tions as a basis for their selection. 

9 All persons appointed or employed by the director 

10 shall be paid all necessary expenses incurred in the 

11 discharge of their duties. 






